
June 4, 2012 
 
Dear Mayor and City Council Members, 
 
I am writing as a concerned citizen, regarding two resolutions on Council’s agenda for Monday, 
June 4.   
 
1)  DC-4: Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with SmithGroup JJR 
for Work Related to Conceptual Planning and Environmental Documentation for the Ann 
Arbor Rail Passenger Station Project ($196,192) 
 
 -The City of Ann Arbor has not made a case to the public that the City should own and 
operate a building for Amtrak.  There is no business plan for such a project, at least not one 
that has been discussed in public.  The city may wish to encourage Amtrak to make 
improvements in its facility, but Amtrak is free to make its own determination on facilities, and 
may prefer to stay in the building, on the land that it currently owns. 
 
 -The City of Ann Arbor has not made a case to the public, nor engaged the public in 
meaningful discussions of the location of a railroad station.  It appears that discussions with 
“stakeholders”, that exclude members of the community, have made determinations which 
have not been validated by the taxpaying citizens.  Meetings regarding the prior project, “Fuller 
Road Station,” that were held with citizens were designed as presentations of already-
determined designs, and limited public input, by gathering questions and responding to 
selected questions. Dialogue and collection of ideas from the public with the intent of 
integrating such ideas with the plans presented, was not allowed. 
 
 -The project described, now named “Ann Arbor Rail Passenger Station Project,” 
depends on NEPA 4.f. Environmental Assessment.  An Environmental Assessment requires a 
level of independence and impartiality that is not possible for SmithGroup JJR.  SmithGroup 
JJR is already disposed to recommend a conclusion that supports its initial involvement in the 
design and planning for use of public Park Land, specifically Fuller Park, for a train station 
and/or parking structure.  The documents attached to the resolution before you indicate that 
SmithGroup JJR will determine that there is a Finding of No Significant Influence (FONSI), 
meaning that their findings will indicate that the plan to use Fuller Park is a foregone 
conclusion.  Such a plan is inappropriate in a proposal, and for that reason alone, Council 
should seek a new, impartial consultant. 
 
Please vote NO on resolution DC-4, and return, with a plan to:  

a) Engage a consulting group with an independent, unbiased history with respect to the 
given project, and 
b) Engage the public in meaningful dialogue on the location of rail services for Ann 
Arbor.   

 
For the best outcome for the people of Ann Arbor, you must seriously consider the alternative 
of the existing rail station, with respect to service to the community and careful use of our 
public funds.  Employing the consultant that has already found no significant impact implies 
that the same outcome will be found, rather than a serious assessment of all conditions 
required by NEPA part 4.f. 
 

DS-1



2)  DS-1 Resolution to Accept and Approve a grant from the Michigan Department of 
Transportation ($3,508,000, for the Ann Arbor Rail Passenger Station Project 
 
 -I support improvements in passenger rail service.  My concern with accepting grant 
funds relates to your decision on DC-4.  The grant is intended to fund the Environmental 
Assessment.  What we need is a full Environmental Impact Statement, that will assess a 
proposal that could irreversibly change Fuller Park, in the heart of the Huron River Valley.  You 
do not need to rush to a decision at this point.  Postpone your decision for tonight, and plan 
carefully for any next steps, while including the public in the process. 
 
Your decision on accepting grant funds must result in employing a consultant that will provide 
impartial advice and assessment, because the consultant has no prior involvement with the 
project or projects variously called: Ann Arbor Intermodal Station, Fuller Intermodal Transit 
Station, Fuller Road Station, or Ann Arbor Rail Passenger Station.  All of these project names 
have been considered for rail service or a transportation center in Fuller Park.  It calls the 
question as to whether it is the same project or not.   
 
I recommend that your decision be based on use of grant funds to employ impartial experts 
who will assess the environmental impact of any potential sites, including the existing depot 
site, and that the assessment include significant involvement with members of the public.   
 
You know this, but it bears repeating:  The goal of your decision is to serve the people of Ann 
Arbor.  Please do not waste Federal, state or local funds.  Please do not build or repurpose 
park land without a vote of the public. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Rita L. Mitchell 
RitaLMitchell@gmail.com 
621 Fifth St. 
Ann Arbor, MI 48103 
 
Cc: 
Therese Cody, Michigan Department of Transportation-- CodyT@michigan.gov  
Wynne Davis, US. Department of Transportation -- wynne.davis@dot.gov 
Craig Hill, Director, Rail Project Development and Delivery 
 --  OfficeOfRPD@dot.gov , and (Assistant: Dominique.mitchell@dot.gov) 
Karen Hedlund, Chief Counsel, Federal Railway Administration karen.hedlund@dot.gov 
Ann Arbor Chronicle 
AnnArbor.com 
 
Attachments (2) merged into letter, total of 17 pages 
 
-Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement with 
SmithGroup JJR for Work Related to Conceptual Planning and Environmental Documentation 
for the Ann Arbor Rail Passenger Station Project 
 
-Amendment Number 2 to Agreement for Professional Services Between SmithGroup JJR and 
the City of Ann Arbor 

DS-1



6/3/12 6:19 PMCity of Ann Arbor - File #: 12-0764

Page 1 of 3http://a2gov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1134841&GUID=F1704F91-0693-4BFB-A6A6-DD4038117245

 

File #: 12-0764    Version: 1 Name:

6/4/12 - A2
Rail
Passenger -
SmithGroup
JJR PSA
Amend No.
2

Type: Resolution Status:
Introduced
from
Council

File created: 6/4/2012 In control: City
Council

On agenda: 6/4/2012 Final action:

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title:

Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services
Agreement with SmithGroup JJR for Work Related to Conceptual Planning
and Environmental Documentation for the Ann Arbor Rail Passenger
Station Project ($196,192.00)

Sponsors: John Hieftje, Tony Derezinski

Attachments: AARPS_JJR PSA Amendment 2_05-31-12.pdf

Title
Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement
with SmithGroup JJR for Work Related to Conceptual Planning and Environmental
Documentation for the Ann Arbor Rail Passenger Station Project ($196,192.00)
Memorandum
Attached for your consideration is a resolution to approve Amendment No. 2 to the

Sign In

City Home City Clerk Home Legislation Calendar City Council

Boards and Commissions People Watch Live Public Meetings

Details Reports

History (0) Text

DS-1



6/3/12 6:19 PMCity of Ann Arbor - File #: 12-0764

Page 2 of 3http://a2gov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1134841&GUID=F1704F91-0693-4BFB-A6A6-DD4038117245

August 17, 2009 Professional Services Agreement between the City and
SmithGroup JJR.  City Council approved Resolution R-09-343 authorizing the
original agreement in the amount of $541,717.00, and later approved Resolution
R-09-433 on November 5, 2011 for Amendment No. 1 in the amount of
$111,228.00.  The original agreement included tasks associated with 1) site
assessment, inventory and survey; 2) project definition and concept planning; and
3) determination of environmental documentation and investigations pursuant to
the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).  The work
performed included the preparation of a comprehensive Transportation Study that
considered off-site and site access transportation system impacts, and provided
recommended improvements.  It also included preparation of a Geotechnical
Study to determine and evaluate subsurface soil conditions, completion of a
detailed topographic survey, and development of the program definition and a
master concept plan that described and depicted the elements included in the
project.  Lastly, the environmental determination resulted in a preparation of a draft
Environmental Assessment report.  Amendment No. 1 allowed for the design of
improvements to certain City owned infrastructure.
 
Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $196,192.00 is for continued planning efforts
that will build upon the previous work completed by SmithGroup JJR, and includes
re-examination of the current program definition to affirm it is consistent with the
stakeholder goals for the Ann Arbor Rail Passenger Station Project, and revisions
as required to the conceptual plan.  Furthermore, this amendment will provide for
the completion of the NEPA documentation required of the project.  Once these
efforts are finalized the project can move forward into the preliminary engineering
(PE) phase, which will result in a 30 percent complete or schematic level design.
 The PE work will be procured and conducted under a separate/new contract for
professional services.
 
The not to exceed cost for the work associated with this amendment is estimated
to be $196,192.00, and will be funded by a federal High-Speed Intercity Passenger
Rail Program Grant awarded to the State of Michigan and being made available
through a contract between the City and the Michigan Department of
Transportation.  A resolution to approve this contract is also on the agenda for
Council's consideration.
 
SmithGroup JJR received Human Rights and Living Wage approval on May 31,
2012.
Staff

DS-1



6/3/12 6:19 PMCity of Ann Arbor - File #: 12-0764

Page 3 of 3http://a2gov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1134841&GUID=F1704F91-0693-4BFB-A6A6-DD4038117245

Prepared by:  Eli Cooper, Transportation Program Manager
Reviewed by:  Sumedh Bahl, Community Services Administrator
Approved by:  Steven D. Powers, City Administrator
Body
Whereas, The City entered into Professional Services Agreement dated August
17, 2009 with SmithGroup JJR to complete tasks related to 1) site assessment,
inventory and survey; 2) project definition and concept planning; and 3)
determination of environmental documentation and investigations;
 
Whereas, The scope and duration of the original project has increased as a result
of requests from the Federal Rail Administration and the Michigan Department of
Transportation;
 
Whereas, The City has accepted a High-Speed Intercity Passenger Rail Program
Grant being made available through a contract between the City and the Michigan
Department of Transportation; and
 
Whereas, SmithGroup JJR received Human Rights and Living Wage approval on
May 31, 2012;
 
RESOLVED, That the Professional Services Agreement with SmithGroup JJR for
the Ann Arbor Rail Passenger Station Project, be amended in the amount of
$196,192.00 to re-examine and affirm the project program definition and
conceptual plan, and complete the National Environmental Policy Act
documentation and acquire the necessary approvals;
 
RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute
the amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with SmithGroup JJR
after approval as to form by the City Attorney, and approval as to substance by the
City Administrator; and
 
RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary
administrative actions to implement this resolution.

DS-1



Version 06/2004      

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

BETWEEN  
SMITHGROUP JJR 

AND 
THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

 
 

The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, with offices at 301 E. Huron 
Street, P.O. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647 (“City”) and SmithGroup JJR a 
Michigan Registered Corporation, having its offices at 201 Depot Street, Ann Arbor, MI 
48104 (“Consultant”) agree to amend the professional services agreement for the project 
Ann Arbor Rail Passenger Station executed by the parties dated August 17, 2009 as 
previously amended by Amendment Number 1 dated November 5, 2009, as follows: 
 

1) Article III.A, SERVICES, is amended to read and Exhibit A-2 is attached as 
follows: 

 
A. The Consultant agrees to provide professional engineering services 

("Services") in connection with the Project as described in Exhibit A, in 
Exhibit A-1, and in attached Exhibit A-2 dated May 31, 2012. The City 
retains the right to make changes to the quantities of service within the 
general scope of the agreement at any time by a written order. If the 
changes add to or deduct from the extent of the services, the contract 
sum shall be adjusted accordingly. All such changes shall be executed 
under the conditions of the original agreement. 

 
2) Article IV.A and IV.B, COMPENSATION OF CONSULTANT is amended to 

read and Exhibit B-2 is attached as follows 
 

A. The Consultant shall be paid in the manner set forth in Exhibit B for the 
services in Exhibit A, in Exhibit B-1 for the services in Exhibit A-1, and 
in attached Exhibit B-2 dated May 31, 2012, for the services in Exhibit 
A-2. Payment shall be made monthly, unless another payment term is 
specified in Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1 or Exhibit B-2, following receipt of 
invoices submitted by the Consultant, and approved by the Contract 
Administrator. 

 
B. The Consultant will be compensated for Services performed in addition 

to the Services described in Section III, only when those additional 
Services have received prior written approval of the Contract 
Administrator. Compensation will be on the basis of reasonable time 
spent and reasonable quantities of materials used, according to the 
schedule of rates in Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2. The 
Contract Administrator shall be the sole arbitrator of what shall be 
considered “reasonable” under this provision. 

DS-1



Version 06/2004      

 
All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties 
executed August 17, 2009, as amendment by Amendment Number 1 dated November 5, 
2009, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and are made a 
part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein. 
 
This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs, 
successors and assigns of the parties. 
 
Dated this 4th day of June, 2012. 
 
 
For Consultant For City of Ann Arbor 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 

 
By_________________________________ 
John Heiftje, Mayor 

 
 
 

 
By_________________________________ 
                                                  City  Clerk 

 
 
Approved as to form and content 
 
 
______________________________ 
Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney 

 
Approved as to substance 
 
 
______________________________ 
Steven D. Powers, City Administrator 
 
 
______________________________ 
Sumedh Bahl, Community Services Area 
Administrator 

 

DS-1



Version 06/2004      

EXHIBIT A-2 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

Additional Services supplemented by Amendment No. 2 are detailed in the attached Scope 
of Services, PSA Amendment No. 2, from SmithGroup JJR dated May 31, 2012. 
 
In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between a provision in the proposal of 
Professional Services and this Agreement, the provisions in this Agreement shall 
supersede the provision in the Proposal for Professional Services. 

DS-1



!

!

!"#$%&'$()&($
$
!*+$,-.$/0012*$
3*"4510*6"6.04$7*08*"99.48$!"4"82*$
/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$7=<-.>$?2*@.>25$
&))$A+$B.:6C$;@24=2'$7+D+$E0F$GHIJ$
;44$;*<0*'$!K$$IG&)J$
$
L2M$ B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$
$ 7?;$;924N9246$A0+$($
$ ?9.6CO*0=1PPL$A0+$Q)&QH+))&$
$
R2"*$!*+$/0012*M$
$
S2$"*2$5=<9.66.48$6C.5$?>012$0:$?2*@.>25$"4N$"66">C2N$,56.9"62$T"<0*$/056$N26".-2N$.4$6C.5$-2662*$
"5$7?;$;924N9246$A0+$($60$0=*$2F.56.48$>046*">6$U.6C$6C2$/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$N"62N$;=8=56$&J'$
())V$:0*$6C2$B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$W:0*9"--#$6C2$B=--2*$K462*90N"-$3*"45portation$?6"6.04 - FITSX+$$3C.5$
scope C"5$<224$1*21"*2N$U.6C$6C2$.46246$0:$:.4"-.Y.48$6C2$B2N2*"-$L".-*0"N$;N9.4.56*"6.04$WBL;X$
24@.*049246"-$>-2"*"4>2$1*0>255$:0*$6C.5$1*0Z2>6+$$$
$
!"#$ %&'%()*+,-$.(/01'$
$
!"!$ 234536$/78759:$%9:;3<7$)=8:$

?9.6CO*0=1PPL$W?OPPLX$U.--$9226$U.6C$/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$*21*25246"6.@25$60$*2[248"82$
04$6C2$1*0Z2>6'$N.5>=55$5=<56"46.@2$>C"4825$.4$1*08*"9$*2\=.*292465$"4N$>04:.*9$
*2\=.*2N$6"5]5$"4N$"$5>C2N=-2$:0*$>091-26.04$0:$6C2$24@.*049246"-$>-2"*"4>2$1C"52+$

$
!">$ %9:;3<7$)=8:$?9@ABC9<$

R=2$60$]40U4$>C"4825$.4$6C2$1*0Z2>6$*2\=.*292465'$.4>-=N.48$&X$"$5C.:6$.4$291C"5.5$:*09$
6C2$.462*90N"-$:">.-.6#$WKBX$2-292465$60$6C2$.462*>.6#$*".-$1"552482*$56"6.04$2-292465$0:$6C2$
9"562*$>04>216$1-"4'$"4N$(X$6C2$>C"48.48$*0-25$"4N$*2-"6.045C.15$"9048$6C2$-0>"-$
56"]2C0-N2*5$6C"6$9"#$-2"N$60$"$N2>*2"52$.4$1"*].48$.4$6C2$.4.6."-$1C"52$0:$6C2$1*0Z2>6'$.6$.5$
"11*01*."62$60$*2@.5.6$6C2$B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$>04>216$1-"4+$$$3C2$80"-$.5$60$245=*2$"4$
.N2"-$5.62$"4N$56*=>6=*2$*2-"6.045C.1$"5$U2--$"5$60$9"F.9.Y2$6C2$2::.>.24>#$0:$6C2$*".-'$6*"45.6$
"4N$@2C.>=-"*$.462*:">2+$$?OPPL$U.--$:">.-.6"62$"$042[N"#$U0*]5C01$60$>091-262$6C.5$6"5]+$
K4>-=5.04$0:$"4$.462*>.6#$*".-$1"552482*$56"6.04$"5$"$>09104246$0:$6C2$.4.6."-$1C"52$0:$6C2$
1*0Z2>6$*2\=.*25$*2@.2U$0:$6C2$!"562*$/04>216$7-"4$U.6C$"4$291C"5.5$04$8*0=4N$:-00*$
>.*>=-"6.04$1*0@.N.48$">>255$60$6C2$*".-$56"6.04+$$K6$.5$"46.>.1"62N$6C"6$6C2$<"5.>$N25.84$0:$6C2$
KB$U.--$*29".4$6C2$5"92^$C0U2@2*'$.6$.5$"46.>.1"62N$6C"6$6C2$0@2*"--$C2.8C6$U.--$<2$*2N=>2N$
N=2$60$6C2$*2N=>2N$1"*].48$422N$.4$6C2$.4.6."-$1C"52+$$;5$5=>C'$U2$C"@2$.4>-=N2N$6.92$60$
"NN*255$6C2$>0442>6.@.6#$0:$6C2$*".-$56"6.04$60$6C2$.462*90N"-$56*=>6=*2'$04[5.62$>.*>=-"6.04$
"4N$"$*2N=>6.04$0:$6C2$4=9<2*$0:$1"*].48$-2@2-5+$$SC.-2$6C2$U0*]5C01$U.--$:0>=5$04$6C2$
B=--2*$L0"N$5.62'$"$>091*2C245.@2$"552559246$0:$6C2$2F.56.48$;96*"]$56"6.04$5.62$04$
R2106$?6*226$U.--$"-50$<2$.4>-=N2N$60$:=--#$=4N2*56"4N$6C2$<242:.65$"4N$>0456*".465$0:$6C"6$
5.62$"5$"4$"-62*4"6.@2+$$K6$.5$"46.>.1"62N$6C"6$U0*]5C01$1"*6.>.1"465$U.--$.4>-=N2$6C2$/.6#'$

DS-1



!
!*+$,-.$/0012*$
/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$
B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$$
7?;$;924N9246$A0+$($
?9.6CO*0=1PPL$A0+$Q)&QH+))&$
!"#$%&'$()&($
7"82$($
$

!

;;3;'$6C2$_!'$?,!/DO'$!RD3$"4N$S;3?$"9048$06C2*$56"]2C0-N2*5+$$?OPPL$U.--$
1*21"*2$"$5=99"*#$0:$6C2$U0*]5C01$N.5>=55.04$"4N$0=6>0925+$

$
!"D$ .@8E7$2345B3F$%9:;3<7$)=8:G23<9@7$

3C2$7*0Z2>6$32"9$U.--$5#46C25.Y2$6C2$.4:0*9"6.04$"4N$>04>-=5.045$:*09$6C2$U0*]5C01$.460$
"$*2@.52N$/04>216$7-"4$"4N$L210*6+$$3C.5$U.--$.4>-=N2$"$5.62$1-"4$0:$6C2$1*01052N$:">.-.6.25'$
"$6#1.>"-$>*055$52>6.04'$"5$"11*01*."62'$"4N$6C2$4"**"6.@2$N25>*.<.48$6C2$56"6.04$56*=>6=*2$
"4N$C0U$.6$*2-"625$60$@2C.>=-"*'$6*"45.6$"4N$404[9060*.Y2N$>.*>=-"6.04'$*".-$:">.-.6.25'$5.62$
:2"6=*25'$>0456*=>6.04$1C"5.48$.55=25$"4N$1*01052N$1*0Z2>6$<=N826+$

$
!"H$ (I5B75:J$,K7@8A$/78759:$%9:;3<7$)=8:$

E"52N$04$N.5>=55.04$:*09$6C2$/04>216$7-"4$S0*]5C01'$?OPPL$U.--$8242*"62$"$>04>216$
1-"4$:0*$6C2$2F.56.48$;96*"]$56"6.04$5.62$6C"6$92265$6C2$1*0Z2>6$1*08*"9$*2\=.*292465+$$K6$.5$
"55=92N$6C.5$6"5]$U.--$=52$6C2$5"92$56*=>6=*2$:0061*.46W5X$"5$N2@2-012N$:0*$6C2$B=--2*$
L0"N$5.62$"4N$U.--$406$*2\=.*2$N2@2-019246$0:$"$42U$56*=>6=*2+$$3C.5$1-"4$U.--$52*@2$"5$6C2$
<"5.5$:0*$"$90*2$*.80*0=5$"4"-#5.5$0:$6C2$2F.56.48$;96*"]$?6"6.04$5.62$"5$"4$"-62*4"6.@2+$$;$
<*.2:$*210*6$U.--$<2$1*21"*2N$N25>*.<.48$C0U$6C2$56"6.04$U0=-N$*2-"62$60$@2C.>=-"*'$6*"45.6$
"4N$404[9060*.Y2N$>.*>=-"6.04'$*".-$:">.-.6.25'$5.62$:2"6=*25$"4N$U.--$<2$">>091"4.25$<#$"$
8242*"-.Y2N$1*0Z2>6$<=N826+$$$$$

$
!"L$ )MN=5;$0:49=43K3:7$

?OPPL$U.--$<2$"@".-"<-2$60$"6624N$042$1=<-.>$9226.48$60$<2$:">.-.6"62N$<#$6C2$/.6#$:0*$6C2$
1=*1052$0:$*21*25246.48$6C2$>04>216$1-"4$"4N$6C2$24@.*049246"-$>-2"*"4>2$1*0>255+$

$
!"O$ P5:8=$%9:;3<7$)=8:G23<9@7$

E"52N$04$:.4"-$>0992465$:*09$6C2$/.6#'$?OPPL$U.--$:.4"-.Y2$6C2$/04>216$7-"4$"4N$L210*6$
60$<2$=52N$"5$"$<"5.5$:0*$"N@"4>.48$6C2$24@.*049246"-$"552559246+$

$
!"#$%&'(%)*+,-*."/+*#%
$ /04>216$7-"4$S0*]5C01$?=99"*#$
$ /04>216$7-"4$"4N$L210*6$.4$;=60/;R'$S0*N$"4N$,F>2-$W"5$*2\=.*2NX$:0*$6C2$

B=--2*$L0"N$5.62$"4N$6C2$2F.56.48$;96*"]$?6"6.04$5.62$
$
>"#$ ('Q02&'R('*,-$,//(//R('*$
$
>"!$ )@3<8@3$2345B3F$.@8E7$(:45@9:K3:78=$,BB3BBK3:7$S(,T$
$
$ L2@.52$R*":6$,;$12*$BL;$/0992465$
$ E"52N$04$6C2$;=8=56$&H'$()&&$BL;$>0992465$04$6C2$R*":6$,;'$?OPPL$U.--$*2@.52$6C2$,;$

N0>=9246+$$K6$.5$"46.>.1"62N$6C"6$6C2$*2@.52N$N0>=9246$U.--$.4>-=N2$"$90*2$>04>.52$
N25>*.16.04$0:$6C2$1*01052N$1*0Z2>6$"4N$1*0Z2>6$1=*1052$"4N$422N$"5$U2--$"5$"$90*2$
*.80*0=5$"4"-#5.5$0:$"-62*4"6.@25$.4>-=N.48$=52$0:$6C2$2F.56.48$;96*"]$5.62+$

$ 3C.5$5>012$.4>-=N25$042$*2@.2U$0:$6C2$N0>=9246$U.6C$6C2$/.6#$"4N$6U0$*2@.2U5$U.6C$
!RD3`BL;+$

$$

DS-1



!
!*+$,-.$/0012*$
/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$
B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$$
7?;$;924N9246$A0+$($
?9.6CO*0=1PPL$A0+$Q)&QH+))&$
!"#$%&'$()&($
7"82$%$
$

!

$ ;4"-#5.5$0:$6C2$,F.56.48$;96*"]$?6"6.04$?.62$
$ ;5$4062N$"<0@2'$"$90*2$*.80*0=5$"4"-#5.5$0:$"-62*4"6.@25$.5$*2\=.*2N$60$5=<56"46."62$

52-2>6.04$0:$6C2$1*2:2**2N$5.62+$$,F1"45.04$0:$6C2$2F.56.48$;96*"]$?6"6.04$5.62$U"5$
1*252462N$"5$"4$"-62*4"6.@2$>045.N2*2N$"4N$N.59.552N$.4$6C2$R*":6$,;+$$;$90*2$6C0*0=8C$
"4"-#5.5$0:$6C.5$5.62$C"5$<224$*2\=2562N$60$245=*2$6C"6$6C2$1*.0*$N.59.55"-$U"5$
"11*01*."62+$$?OPPL$U.--$2@"-="62$2F1"45.04$0:$6C2$2F.56.48$;96*"]$?6"6.04$5.62$.4$8*2"62*$
N26".-$"5$1"*6$0:$6C2$*2@.52N$,;$N0>=9246+$$3C.5$U.--$<2$<"52N$04$6C2$>04>216="-$5.62$1-"4$
:0*$6C2$5.62$1*21"*2N$.4$3"5]$&+$$3C2$1*.9"*#$291C"5.5$0:$6C.5$"4"-#5.5$U.--$:0>=5$04$6C2$
9060*.Y2N$"4N$404[9060*.Y2N$6*"4510*6"6.04$426U0*]'$6C2$"<.-.6#$0:$6C2$5.62$60$
">>0990N"62$6C2$*2\=.*2N$1*08*"9'$12N256*."4$">>255.<.-.6#$"4N$*".-[*2-"62N$
.4:*"56*=>6=*2+$

$
$ _1N"62N$3*"4510*6"6.04$?6=N#$
$ ;4$=1N"62N$6*"4510*6"6.04$56=N#$U.--$<2$12*:0*92N$<#$_L?$/0*10*"6.04$W_L?X+$B0*$6C2$

B=--2*$L0"N$5.62'$6C2$6*"4510*6"6.04$56=N#$U.--$1*.9"*.-#$"NN*255$6C2$.4>*29246"-$.91">6$0:$
6C2$B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$04$2F.56.48$"4N$:=6=*2$6*"::.>$>04N.6.045'$"9048$06C2*$.55=25+$$B0*$
6C2$2F.6.48$;96*"]$?6"6.04$5.62'$>045.N2*"6.04$0:$6C2$.91-.>"6.045$0:$"$5.62$">>255$N*.@2U"#$
04$E*0"NU"#$U.--$<2$2@"-="62N+$$3*"::.>$"4"-#5.5$U.--$<2$=1N"62N$=5.48$>=**246$N"6"$"4N$
1*2@.0=5-#$N2@2-012N$6*"::.>$90N2-.48$:0*$6C2$5=<["*2"$60$"55=*2$6C2$1*0Z2>6$
N0>=9246"6.04$">>=*"62-#$*2:-2>65$>04N.6.045$2F.56246$"6$6C.5$6.92+$$

$
3C2$6*"4510*6"6.04$56=N#$U.--$.4>-=N2$6C2$106246."-$.462*52>6.04$.91*0@292465$=4N2*$
>045.N2*"6.04$"6$6C2$B=--2*$L0"N`!".N24$T"42`,"56$!2N.>"-$/2462*$R*.@2$.462*52>6.04'$"5$
1*2@.0=5-#$N2@2-012N$<#$_L?$:0*$6C2$_!+$K6$.5$=4N2*5600N$6C"6$6C2$/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$.5$
>045.N2*.48$"$*0=4N"<0=6$"6$6C2$.462*52>6.04'$<=6$40$*0=4N"<0=6$"4"-#5.5$"6$6C2$
.462*52>6.04$U.--$<2$12*:0*92N$"5$1"*6$0:$6C.5$56=N#+$$

$
!"#$$%&'(#)#'
72"][12*.0N$12N256*."4$"4N$@2C.>=-"*$6*"::.>$N"6"$U.--$<2$>0--2>62N$"6$6C2$:0--0U.48$
.462*52>6.045$04$"$6#1.>"-$U22]N"#$WJ[V$;!$"4N$I[H$7!XM$

$
$ B=--2*$L0"N$"6$!".N24$T"42`,"56$!2N.>"-$/2462*$R*.@2$
$ !".4$?6*226$"6$R2106$?6*226$
$ E*0"NU"#$?6*226`7-#90=6C$?6*226$"6$!".N24$T"42$
$ B=--2*$L0"N$"6$E04.5622-$E0=-2@"*N$
$ B=--2*$L0"N`O-24$;@24=2$"6$B=--2*$?6*226$
$ B=--2*$?6*226`R2106$?6*226$"6$?6"62$?6*226$
$ E*0"NU"#$?6*226$"6$R.@.5.04$?6*226`?=99.6$?6*226$
$ O-24$;@24=2$"6$;44$?6*226$
$ O-24$;@24=2$"6$/"6C2*.42$?6*226$
$ a=*04$?6*226$"6$O-24$;@24=2$

$
;NN.6.04"-$12"][12*.0N$6*"::.>$N"6"$U.--$<2$>0--2>62N$"6$6C2$2F.56.48$N*.@2U"#5$6C"6$52*@.>2$
6C2$2F.56.48$;96*"]$1"*].48$-065$04$E*0"NU"#$?6*226$"4N$R2106$?6*226'$60$N262*9.42$6C2$

DS-1



!
!*+$,-.$/0012*$
/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$
B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$$
7?;$;924N9246$A0+$($
?9.6CO*0=1PPL$A0+$Q)&QH+))&$
!"#$%&'$()&($
7"82$I$
$

!

"90=46$0:$6*"::.>$8242*"62N$<#$6C2$2F.56.48$6*".4$56"6.04+$3C.5$N"6"$U.--$<2$>0--2>62N$"6$5=>C$
6.925$60$>"16=*2$6*"::.>$">6.@.6#$*2-"62N$60$6*".4$"**.@"-5$"4N$N21"*6=*25'$<"52N$04$>=**246$
;96*"]$6*".4$5>C2N=-25+$$

$
;NN.6.04"-$12"][12*.0N$6*"::.>$N"6"$U.--$<2$>0--2>62N$"5$1"*6$0:$6C.5$56=N#$"6$6C2$2F.56.48$
N*.@2U"#5$"4N$6C2$92N."4$>*0550@2*$6C"6$52*@.>2$6C2$!J&$1"*].48$-06'$60$N262*9.42$6C2$
"90=46$0:$6*"::.>$8242*"62N$<#$6C2$2F.56.48$(IV[51">2$1"*].48$-06+$3C.5$N"6"$U.--$<2$
>0--2>62N$<26U224$J[V$;!$"4N$I[H$7!+$$

$
K:$6C252$6*"::.>$>0=465$"*2$6"]24$N=*.48$6C2$5=992*$9046C5'$6C2#$U.--$<2$"NZ=562N$<"52N$
04$C.560*.>"-$6*"::.>$>0=46$.4:0*9"6.04$60$">>0=46$:0*$_!$6*"::.>$6C"6$.5$8242*"62N$N=*.48$6C2$
5292562*$12*.0N5+$$$

$
3U246#[:0=*$C0=*$@0-=925$U.--$<2$>0--2>62N$N=*.48$"$6#1.>"-$U22]$60$256"<-.5C$6C2$N".-#$
"4N$C0=*-#$@"*."6.045$0:$6*"::.>+$3C.5$N"6"$U.--$<2$>0--2>62N$"6$042$-0>"6.04$04$B=--2*$L0"N'$
042$-0>"6.04$04$!".N24$T"42'$042$-0>"6.04$04$E*0"NU"#$?6*226'$"4N$042$-0>"6.04$04$
R2106$?6*226$UC24$6C2$_!$C"5$*26=*42N$60$6C2$5292562*$5>C2N=-2$.4$6C2$:"--$W?21629<2*$
()&(X+$$

$
72N256*."4$"4N$<.>#>-2$N"6"$U.--$<2$>0--2>62N$"-048$B=--2*$L0"N$"4N$R2106$?6*226$N=*.48$
90*4.48$"4N$":62*4004$12"]$C0=*5$04$"$U22]N"#'$.4>-=N.48$=52*5$0:$6C2$E(E$6*".-$
"NZ">246$60$6C2$1*01052N$B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$5.62$04$B=--2*$L0"N+$

$
!"#$$%&'*"+,-&)%+./'
B=6=*2$6*"::.>$>04N.6.045$:0*$6C2$0124.48$#2"*$U.--$<2$N2@2-012N$<"52N$04$1"56$6*"::.>$N"6"+$
D6C2*$1-"442N$N2@2-0192465$U.--$<2$.4>-=N2N$"5$"11*01*."62'$"5$9=6="--#$"8*22N$=104$
U.6C$6C2$/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*+$3C2$/.6#$U.--$<2$"5]2N$60$>099246$04$6C2$926C0N0-08#$:0*$6C2$
0124.48$#2"*$W()&QX$6*"::.>$1*0Z2>6.045+$$

$
3C2$4=9<2*$0:$<=525$W.4>-=N.48$_!a?$5C=66-25$"4N$-.42$<=525X$6C"6$9"#$=52$6C2$
K462*90N"-$?6"6.04$U.--$<2$256.9"62N$<"52N$04$.41=6$:*09$;;3;$"4N$_!$7"*].48$b$
3*"4510*6"6.04$?2*@.>25$56"::+$$

$
B=6=*2$6*.1$8242*"6.04$"4N$6*.1$N.56*.<=6.04$:0*$6C2$1"*].48$N2>]$U.--$<2$<"52N$04$6C2$6*"::.>$
>C"*">62*.56.>5$N262*9.42N$:*09$6C2$2F.56.48$1"*].48$-06$W!J&X$"4N$6C2$6*"::.>$>0=465$
12*:0*92N$"6$6C2$.462*52>6.045$U.6C.4$6C2$56=N#$"*2"+$$

$
3C2$"90=46$0:$1.>][=1$"4N$N*01[0::$@2C.>-2$">6.@.6#$U.--$<2$256.9"62N$<"52N$04$1*2@.0=5$
1.>][=1$"4N$N*01[0::$N"6"$>0--2>62N$42"*$6C2$"*2"$"4N$6C2$256.9"62N$*.N2*5C.1$0:$6C2$*".-$
1"552482*$:">.-.6#+$3C2$1.>][=1$"4N$N*01[0::$">6.@.6#$9"#$<2$*21*252462N$<#$1*.@"62$
"=6090<.-25$"4N`0*$6"F.5+$

$
0#1#&%)2'3.#42/%/'
3C2$56=N#$"*2"$:0*$6C2$6*"::.>$"4"-#5.5$U.--$.4>-=N2$6C2$.462*52>6.045$-.562N$.4$6C2$3*"::.>$
R"6"$52>6.04'$.4>-=N.48$6C2$:0--0U.48$*0"NU"#$52892465M$

DS-1



!
!*+$,-.$/0012*$
/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$
B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$$
7?;$;924N9246$A0+$($
?9.6CO*0=1PPL$A0+$Q)&QH+))&$
!"#$%&'$()&($
7"82$Q$
$

!

$ O-24$;@24=2$<26U224$a=*04$?6*226$"4N$B=--2*$?6*226$
$ B=--2*$L0"N$<26U224$B=--2*$?6*226$"4N$E04.5622-$E0=-2@"*N$
$ B=--2*$?6*226`R2106$?6*226$<26U224$O-24$;@24=2`B=--2*$L0"N$"4N$!".4$?6*226$
$ !".N24$T"42$<26U224$B=--2*$L0"N$"4N$E*0"NU"#$?6*226`7-#90=6C$L0"N$
$ E*0"NU"#$?6*226$<26U224$?=99.6$?6*226$"4N$!".N24$T"42$

$
3C2$.462*52>6.04$>"1">.6#$"4"-#5.5$U.--$<2$>04N=>62N$:0*$:.@2$5>24"*.05M$
$ ,F.56.48$W()&(X$$
$ A0[<=.-N$0124.48$#2"*$W()&QX$
$ D124.48$#2"*$U.6C$:">.-.6#$W()&QX$c$B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$5.62$
$ D124.48$#2"*$U.6C$:">.-.6#$W()&QX$c$;96*"]$?6"6.04$5.62$

$
;$C0*.Y04$#2"*$"4"-#5.5$.5$406$.4>-=N2N$"5$1"*6$0:$6C.5$5>012$0:$U0*]+$$

$
3C2$90*4.48$"4N$":62*4004$12"][C0=*$-2@2-$0:$52*@.>2$WTD?X'$@2C.>-2$N2-"#'$"4N$@2C.>-2$
\=2=2$*25=-65$U.--$<2$1*0@.N2N$:0*$6C2$.462*52>6.045$-.562N$.4$6C2$3*"::.>$R"6"$52>6.04$"4N$
1*252462N$.4$6"<-25$6C"6$>091"*2$6C2$5>24"*.05+$3C2$926C0N0-08#$0:$6C2$a.8CU"#$
/"1">.6#$!"4="-$Wa/!X$U.--$<2$=52N$:0*$6C2$"4"-#5.5$0:$6C2$5.84"-.Y2N$"4N$=4[5.84"-.Y2N$
.462*52>6.045'$"4N$6C2$6*"::.>$5.84"-$426U0*]$U.--$<2$90N2-2N$=5.48$?#4>C*0$"4N$?.93*"::.>$
50:6U"*2+$$

$
K4$=*<"4.Y2N$"*2"5'$TD?$R$.5$8242*"--#$>045.N2*2N$">>216"<-2$:0*$12"][C0=*$>04N.6.045+$
3C2$.462*52>6.045$6C"6$N0$406$9226$TD?$R$U.--$<2$2F"9.42N$:0*$1C#5.>"-$"4N`0*$
012*"6.04"-$.91*0@292465$60$1*0@.N2$TD?$R$*25=-65+$$

$
S2$"55=92$6C"6$6C2$/.6#$U.--$1*0@.N2$6C2$2F.56.48$6*"::.>$5.84"-$6.9.485$:0*$6C2$5.84"-.Y2N$
.462*52>6.045$.4>-=N2N$.4$6C2$56=N#$"*2"+$

$
5-1+")''
3C2$6*"4510*6"6.04$56=N#$U.--$<2$.4>-=N2N$.4$6C2$,;+$3C2$*210*6$U.--$.4>-=N2$"$N25>*.16.04$0:$
6C2$2F.56.48$6*"::.>$>04N.6.045'$:.8=*25$U.6C$6C2$6*"::.>$N"6"$"550>."62N$U.6C$6C2$@"*.0=5$
5>24"*.05'$6"<-25$U.6C$6C2$.462*52>6.04$926*.>5$:0*$6C2$@"*.0=5$5>24"*.05'$"-62*4"6.@25$:0*$
9.6.8"6.48$"N@2*52$6*"::.>$>04N.6.045'$"4N$*2>09924N"6.045+$

$
>">$ )@3<8@3$2345B3F$HSET$23<9@7$

?2>6.04$IW:X$0:$6C2$&VHH$R21"*69246$0:$3*"4510*6"6.04$;>6$512>.:.25$6C"6$1=<-.>-#$0U42N$
-"4N$:*09$"$1"*]'$*2>*2"6.04"-$"*2"'$0*$U.-N-.:2`U"62*:0U-$*2:=82$0:$4"6.04"-'$56"62$0*$-0>"-$
5.84.:.>"4>2$0*$-"4N$:*09$"$C.560*.>$5.62$0:$4"6.04"-'$56"62$0*$-0>"-$5.84.:.>"4>2$9"#$406$<2$
=52N$:0*$6*"4510*6"6.04$1*0Z2>65$=4-255$&X$6C2*2$.5$40$:2"5.<-2$"4N$1*=N246$"-62*4"6.@2$60$
6C2$=52$0:$5=>C$-"4N'$"4N$(X$6C2$1*01052N$1*0Z2>6$.4>-=N25$"--$1055.<-2$1-"44.48$60$
9.4.9.Y2$C"*9+$

$
;5$1"*6$0:$6C2$1*.0*$56=N#'$?OPPL$1*21"*2N$"$1*2-.9.4"*#$?2>6.04$IW:X$N0>=9246$60$52*@2$
"5$"4$0=6-.42$:0*$"$IW:X$"4"-#5.5+$$E"52N$04$"4$.4.6."-$"552559246'$BL;$C"5$N262*9.42N$
6C"6$6C2*2$.5$"$422N$60$>091-262$"$?2>6.04$IW:X$2@"-="6.04$:0*$6C2$B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$

DS-1



!
!*+$,-.$/0012*$
/.6#$0:$;44$;*<0*$
B=--2*$L0"N$?6"6.04$$
7?;$;924N9246$A0+$($
?9.6CO*0=1PPL$A0+$Q)&QH+))&$
!"#$%&'$()&($
7"82$H$
$

!

1*0Z2>6+$$S2$U.--$=52$6C2$1*2-.9.4"*#$N0>=9246$"5$"4$0=6-.42$:0*$"4"-#5.5+$$3C2$2@"-="6.04$
U.--$N25>*.<2$6C2$1*01052N$1*0Z2>6'$.65$.91">6$60$106246."-$?2>6.04$IW:X$*250=*>25'$
"@0.N"4>2$"-62*4"6.@25$"4N$92"5=*25$60$9.4.9.Y2$C"*9+$

$
3C.5$5>012$.4>-=N25$042$*2@.2U$0:$6C2$N0>=9246$U.6C$6C2$/.6#$"4N$6U0$*2@.2U5$U.6C$
!RD3`BL;+$

$
>"D$ )MN=5;$0:49=43K3:7$

?OPPL$U.--$<2$"@".-"<-2$60$"6624N$042$1=<-.>$9226.48$"4N$"$1=<-.>$C2"*.48$60$<2$:">.-.6"62N$
<#$6C2$/.6#$:0*$6C2$1=*1052$0:$*21*25246.48$6C2$>04>216$1-"4$"4N$6C2$24@.*049246"-$
>-2"*"4>2$1*0>255+$$3C2$/.6#$U.--$<2$*251045.<-2$:0*$>00*N.4"6.48$6C2$"11*01*."62$-2@2-$0:$
1=<-.>$406.>2$"4N$-28"-$N0>=9246"6.04$1*0>2N=*25+$$$$

$
>"H$ )@3<8@3$P5:8=$(:45@9:K3:78=$,BB3BBK3:7G/3;759:$HSET$23<9@7B$

B0--0U.48$1=<-.>$"4N$"824>#$>099246'$?OPPL$U.--$*2@.52$6C2$:.4"-$,;$"4N$?2>6.04$IW:X$
*210*65+$$K6$.5$"46.>.1"62N$6C2$?2>6.04$IW:X$*210*6$U.--$422N$60$<2$>091-262N$.4$"N@"4>2$0:$
:.4"-.Y.48$6C2$,;+$$,">C$0:$6C252$N0>=92465$U.--$.4>-=N2$*2@.2U$<#$6C2$/.6#$"4N$6U0$
*2@.2U5$<#$!RD3`BL;+$

$
>"L$ P5:8=$(:45@9:K3:78=$%=38@8:;3$

_104$:.4"-$>04>=**24>2$U.6C$6C2$,;`?2>6.04$IW:X$N0>=92465'$?OPPL$U.--$"55.56$6C2$/.6#$
"4N$BL;$U.6C$1*21"*"6.04$0:$"$B.4N.48$0:$A0$?.84.:.>"46$K91">6$WBDA?KX+$$?OPPL$U.--$
"55.56$U.6C$N.56*.<=6.04$0:$6C2$BDA?K$"5$"11*01*."62+$$;--$-28"-$406.>2$U.--$<2$6C2$
*251045.<.-.6#$0:$6C2$/.6#+$

$
!"#$%0'(%)*+,-*."/+*#%
$ L2@.52N$R*":6$"4N$B.4"-$,;$"4N$?2>6.04$IW:X$L210*65%
$ 3*"4510*6"6.04$L210*6$
$ BDA?K$

$
K:$6C2$N25>*.<2N$52*@.>25$"*2$">>216"<-2'$1-2"52$.4.6."62$6C2$"11*01*."62$"=6C0*.Y"6.04+$$S2$"*2$
1*21"*2N$60$56"*6$=104$#0=*$"11*0@"-$"4N$-00]$:0*U"*N$60$"N@"4>.48$6C.5$.910*6"46$>09104246$0:$
6C2$-0>"-'$"4N$*28.04"-'$6*"45.6$426U0*]+$$K:$#0=$C"@2$"4#$\=256.045'$1-2"52$N0$406$C25.6"62$60$
>046">6$92+$
$
?.4>2*2-#'$
$
$
$
A2"-$E.--26N2"=F'$LT;'$T,,R$ERd/$ $ a"4]$T+$E#9"'$;?T;$
7*.4>.1"-$ $ $ $ $ e.>2$7*25.N246$
$
,4>-05=*25M$ ,FC.<.6$;M$$$,56.9"62N$T"<0*$/0565$
$
16789:8;799:7#<=%.7&+.)"#&)/7,,"'#>"--=-.)7?9:?7&=<'?9:?@98A:'$"/'1/#'?B<+&C$

DS-1



Version 06/2004      

EXHIBIT B-2 
 

FEE SCHEDULE 
 

Estimated Professional Service Fees in the amount of $196,192.00 for the additional 
services supplemented by Amendment No.2 and detailed in Exhibit A-2 are detailed in the 
attached schedules from SmithGroup JJR dated May 31, 2012. 

DS-1



!"#$%$&'()
!*&$+(&!,'-(%./'0.*&

sum of 
labor expenses URS QUANDEL MM CW others tasks

1 Conceptual Design

1.1  Review Station Concept Plan $3,280 $131 $3,411

1.2 Concept Plan Workshop $6,280 $251 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $2,000 $20,531

1.3 Draft Revised Concept Plan/Report $5,300 $212 $2,000 $2,000 $9,512

1.4 Existing Amtrak Station Concept Plan $8,560 $342 $2,000 $2,000 $12,902

1.5 Public Involvement $1,240 $50 $1,290

1.6 Final Concept Plan/Report $5,300 $212 $5,512

Sub-total $53,158

2 Environmental Assessment

2.1  Prepare Revised Draft EA $25,080 $1,003 $56,000 $15,000 $4,000 $101,083

2.2  Prepare Revised 4(f) Report $9,940 $398 $10,338

2.3  Public Involvement $2,320 $93 $2,413

2.4  Prepare Final EA/4(f) Reports $10,980 $439 $6,000 $5,000 $22,419

2.5  Final Environmental Clearance $6,520 $261 $6,781

Sub-total $143,034

$196,192

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

FULLER ROAD STATION

TOTAL ESTIMATED FEES 

Item SubconsultantsSGJJR

ESTIMATED  PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FEES PSA2

May 31, 2012

DS-1



!"#$%$&'()
!*&$+(&!,'-(%./'0.*&
!"#$%&

05/31/12
PM/EA CE1 CE2 LA1 LA2 EA 2 Assit sum of 

Billetdeaux Fekete Matheii Doyle Greene Olmsted McFarland
155 165 105 165 90 100 80 hrs labor expenses tasks

1 Conceptual Design

1.1  Review Station Concept Plan 8 8 8 24 $3,280 $131 $3,411

1.2 Concept Plan Workshop 8 8 16 12 44 $6,280 $251 $6,531

1.3 Draft Revised Concept Plan/Rpt 8 12 16 8 44 $5,300 $212 $5,512

1.4 Exist. Amtrak Station Concept Plan 12 12 16 16 8 64 $8,560 $342 $8,902

1.5 Public Involvement 8 8 $1,240 $50 $1,290

1.6 Final Concept Plan/Report 8 12 16 8 44 $5,300 $212 $5,512

SUB-TOTAL 52 52 0 32 68 24 228 $29,960 $1,198

2 Environmental Assessment

2.1  Prepare Revised Draft EA 80 16 60 40 8 204 $25,080 $1,003 $26,083

2.2  Prepare Revised 4(f) Report 60 8 68 $9,940 $398 $10,338

2.3  Public Involvement 8 12 20 $2,320 $93 $2,413

2.4  Prepare Final EA/4(f) Reports 40 12 24 8 84 $10,980 $439 $11,419

2.5  Final Environmental Clearance 40 4 44 $6,520 $261 $6,781

SUB-TOTAL 228 28 0 0 96 40 28 420 $54,840 $2,194

280 80 0 32 164 40 52 648 $84,800 $3,392 $88,192

Item

TOTALS  

CITY OF ANN ARBOR
FULLER ROADSTATION

SGJJR WORK PLAN PSA 2

DS-1




